

No. 08-\_\_\_\_ 08 - 457 OCT 3 - 2008

---

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PUERTO RICO PORTS AUTHORITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNE ELLISON MICKEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN WINSTON BUTLER  
HEATHER M. SPRING  
DONALD J. KASSILKE  
SHER & BLACKWELL, LLP  
1850 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 463-2500  
*Counsel for the Petitioner*

October 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. The Decision Below .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	5
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT AN ENTITY’S RIGHT TO CLAIM SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT VARY DEPENDING ON THE CLAIMS AND ACTIVITIES INVOLVED IN THE CASE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS .....	6
II. THE ARM OF THE STATE TEST APPLIED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	10
A. The D.C. Circuit’s test does not balance all structural indicators of immunity .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The D.C. Circuit did not properly consider whether any judgment would be paid out of the Commonwealth treasury.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated July 8, 2008.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision of the Federal Maritime Commission, dated November 30, 2006.....	30a
APPENDIX C: Puerto Rico Ports Authority Act .....	76a
APPENDIX D: Dock & Harbor Act of Puerto Rico of 1968.....	112a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (CA11 2005).....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	14
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.P.R. 2003), rev'd 369 F.3d 570 (CA1 2004) .....	7
<i>Canadian Transport Co. Ltd., v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 333 F. Supp. 1295 (D.P.R. 1971).....	7
<i>DeGenova v. Sheriff of DuPage County</i> , 209 F.3d 973 (CA7 2000) .....	9
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6
<i>Fresenius Medical Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v. Puerto Rico &amp; the Caribbean Cardiovascular Center Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (CA1 2003) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	6
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304, 1308 (CA11 2003).....	8
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..	5
<i>Pastrana-Torres v. Corp. de Puerto Rico Para La Difusión Pública</i> , 460 F.3d 124 (CA1 2006).....	8, 10, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Authority v. M/V Manhattan Prince</i> , 897 F.2d 1 (CA1 1990).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	2, 5, 13, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Federal Affairs Administration</i> , 435 F.3d 378 (CADC 2006).....	11
<i>Royal Caribbean Corp. v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 973 F.2d 8 (CA1 1992).....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Scott v. O’Grady</i> , 975 F.2d 366 (CA7 1992).	9
<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (CA9 2001).....	9
<i>Takele v. University of Wisconsin Hospital &amp; Clinics Authority</i> , 402 F.3d 768 (CA7 2005).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XI .....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 2350(a).....	2
46 U.S.C. 40101 <i>et seq</i> .....	3
Puerto Rico Ports Authority Act	
23 L.P.R.A. 333 .....	11, 13, 16
23 L.P.R.A. 336 .....	11, 15, 16
23 L.P.R.A. 338 .....	11
23 L.P.R.A. 342 .....	15
23 L.P.R.A. 346 .....	16
23 L.P.R.A. 361 <i>et seq</i> .....	7

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dock & Harbor Act of Puerto Rico of 1968	
23 L.P.R.A. 2303(b) .....	13, 16
23 L.P.R.A. 2505 .....	11
